exchange rate of the Turkish lira rose from 32.65 to 36.74 in the 2024 financial year (from 19.96 to 32.65 in the 2023 financial

year). The Turkish society is additionally subject to a high inflation rate: In December 2024, the inflation rate compared to the

same month of the previous year was 44.4% (December 2023: 64.8 %). As a result of high inflation, Turkey has been considered a

hyperinflationary economy as defined in IAS 29. The local business activity of the Turkish subsidiary has not yet suffered major

negative impacts from this development; however, as a result of the inflation-adjusted measurement of non-monetary balance

sheet items and income statement items, there is a risk that the application of IAS 29 may have a negative impact on

consolidated net income in future as well. As at December 31, 2024, the hyperinflation adjustment had a total negative effect of

EUR 1.4 million (EUR 1.1 million) on consolidated net income.

The sensitivity of consolidated profit/loss before income taxes and shareholders’ equity to a fundamentally possible change in

exchange rates according to prudent judgment is presented in the table below using a hypothetical appreciation or depreciation

of the euro by 5% vis-a-vis all currencies. All other variables remain constant.

   2024  2023

   Exchange rate change  Exchange rate change

   + 5%  - 5%  + 5%  - 5%

   EUR'000  EUR'000  EUR'000  EUR'000

 USD  540  - 596  521  - 576

 TRY  - 8  9  - 287  317

 Other  114  - 126  36  - 40

Overall effect on equity and earnings before income taxes  646  - 713  270  - 299

Financial instruments are subject to interest rate risk, which results from changes in the market interest rate. Within the

Berentzen Group, any utilisation of the syndicated loan agreement, funds provided in connection with two factoring agreements

as well as intra-Group loans are subject to variable interest rates on the basis of the EURIBOR reference rate, which means

interest rate risks do in principle exist. The effects of any changes in the interest rate can be partially compensated for by the

deployment of interest rate hedging instruments. For this reason, the development of interest rates is monitored on an ongoing